(The requisite details as required under Regulation 30 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations, 2015 read with Schedule III thereof and SEBI Circular No. 
HO/49/14/14(7)2025-CFD-POD2/I/3762/2026 dated January 30, 2026 are enclosed as Annexure-A) 

3. Allotment of 2,617 (Two Thousand Six Hundred and Seventeen) equity shares of face value of Rs. 5/- 

each to eligible employees of the Company pursuant to exercise of Employee Stock Appreciation 
Rights under Prataap Employees Stock Appreciation Rights Plan, 2018 (“ESARP 2018”). 

4. Grant of 10,245 (Ten Thousand Two Hundred and Forty-Five) Employee Stock Appreciation Rights 

(ESARs) to eligible employees of the Company under ESARP 2018.  
(The requisite details as required under Regulation 30 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations, 2015 read with Schedule III thereof and SEBI Circular No.

[...]

Annexure-B 

Disclosure under Clause 10 of Para B of Part A of Schedule III of Regulation 30 of the SEBI (Listing 
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 

a. Brief details of Employee Stock Appreciation 
Rights (ESARs) granted 

10,245 (Ten thousand two hundred and forty five) 
ESARs have been granted to eligible employees of 
the Company as per resolution passed by the 
Nomination and Remuneration Committee in its 
Meeting held today i.e. February 6, 2026. 

b. Whether the Scheme is in terms of SEBI 
(SBEB) Regulations, 2021

[...]

Total number of shares covered and to be allotted 
upon exercise of these ESARs is as under: 
Number of Shares to be allotted = (Appreciation per 
ESAR x Number of ESARs exercised) / Market 
Price with reference to date of exercise. 

d. Price/Pricing Formula 

Price per ESAR: Rs. 1,103.00/- (Rupees One 
thousand one hundred and three only). 

Vested ESARs are settled by way of allotment of 
shares, the ESAR Grantees shall pay the face value 
of shares prevailing at the time of such allotment. 

The present face value of share is Rs.5/- per share. 

e. ESARs vested 4,29,913 (This is the total ESARs vested till now)

[...]

Variations of terms of ESARs There is no variation in the ESARP 2018 except that 
in the interest and benefit of the ESAR Grantees, 
the Nomination and Remuneration Committee in its 
Meeting held on 2nd August, 2023 increased the 
exercise period of 3,47,000 (Three lakh forty seven 
thousand) ESARs granted on 9th August, 2019 
under ESARP 2018 by two (2) years for first two 
vestings i.e. upto 8th August 2025 and 8th August, 
2026 respectively. 

l. Brief details of significant terms Only vested ESARs can be exercised within the 

exercise period.